
I. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLLCALL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

JOINT WORK SESSION
ARA BUDGET COMMITTEE & CARA ADVISORY BOARD

City Hall, WiIIamette Room
Wednesday, April 15,2009

5:15 p.m.

AGENDA

(Chair Sue Folden)

3. SCHEDULED BUSINESS

a. Business from the Public

b. Proposed FY2009-2010 Central Albany Revitalization Area (CARA) budget review: [Page 1-5]

I) CARA. [pages 6-8]
Action: _

2) CARA Debt Service. [Pages 9-10]
Action: _

4. BUSINESS FROM THE COMMITTEE

5. NEXT MEETING DATE: TEA

6. ADJOURNMENT

City oJAlbany Web site: H'll'H!.citvo{hlbal1)1.nel

The location ofthe meeting/hearing is accessible to the disabled. Ifyou need special accommodations to attend or
par/icipate,pleasenotiJY the Human Resources Department in advance by calling (541) 917-7500.

U:\EcoJ1omic DevelopmentlARA Budget Committee\2009lAgel1daslAgel1dajor 4-15-09 Joint Work Session with CARA AB.doc



TO:

FROM:

RE:

DATE:

ARA Budget Committee & CARi\ Advisory Board

Kate Porsche, Urban Renewal Manager ~
Notes on Proposed FY2009-2010 CARA Budget

April 10, 2009, for April 15, 2009, Work Session

I've prepared this memo to help explain some of the thought process and calculations that went into
the creation of this year's budget. It should be noted that the OCRA budget is not included this year
due to its dissolution during the current fiscal year.

290-11-1102 - CARA Revenues
47001 - Estimated $4M in borrowing. (2.281 for previous LOC + extra for projects.) We won't
know what this number will be until we can better estimate CARA revinues. It has been suggested by
our financial consultant that we wait for the certification of 2009 taxes in October so we, and the
banks, can better undersand the impact of the economy on CARA's revenue.

47024/47025 - Payments and interest from Willamette Community Bank and Swoboda Phase I
payoff.

48010 - Lowered this to $50,000 thinking we wouldn't have as much in loan proceeds sitting in the
bank (depending on if/when we do the new borrowing) and due to low interest rates.

49905 - Estimated a conservative beginning balance-based on balance after running cash-flow
estiamate for current year (showed balance of $420,000 + $93,560 sitting in line item 69018 =
$513,560

290-11-1102 - CARA Expenditures
60016 - 61034 - Basically remained the same, some minor changes to audit service and membership
and dues.

67020 - $50,000 for Small Grant program-board indicated they would like to keep this program
gomg.

67021 - Set to zero as this seems to be duplicative to 69018.

67200/67201 - Kept the same for architectural assistance and design review in 09/10.

Project fund #'s - budget will be set to zero. After fmal 08-09 numbers are in then we will bring
forward the actual amounts for these line items for 09-10.

69018 - Reserve for projects-these are funds available for future projects. Any of these funds must
have been procured through borrowing (either new line or dujour loan). This line item captures
remaining amounts to balance with the revenues.

70022 - Deleted as the streetscape was a one-time use of the Small Grant funds.

91232 - 80% of my salary and benefits for transfer to Economic Development.
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Page 2
APlil 10, 2009

290-11-1112 CARA Debt Service Revenues
40050 - Property taxes calculated by taking last year's assessed value and multiplying by 3% then
calculating Tax Incrment based on recieveing 94% of those funds .. Total income is estimated at
$1,313,700.

40051 - Kept delinquent taxes flat and moved this over from CARA fund (for some reason it was
budgeted there last year, should be in this fund.)

48010 - Kept interest flat.

49905 - Beginning balance is equal to the $464,000 that is rolling forward from the Reselve Debt
Service

290-11-1112 CARA Debt Serviee Expenditures
92014 - 93014 - Remain flat as payments on cllese two borrorings are the same.

95000 - $464,000 - reserves required for two existing loans

95008 - New Acct # - Reserve: CAM - $890,000 - Remainder used to balance fund-to use these
funds for projects they will need to go through a dujour process.

KP:ldh

U:lEcollomic DevelopmemlCARAIBudget\CARA Budget Details Fillal.doc
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ALBANY REVITALIZATION AREA (ARA)
URBAN RENEWAL DISTRICT

Fiscal Year 2009-2010 BUDGET MESSAGE

Honorable Chairperson, Budget Committee members, and citizens of Albany, 1 am pleased to present the
budget for the ARA for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

During the current fiscal year, much has been accomplished. Central Albany Revitalization Area (CARA)
has continued to make progress toward achieving the goals of its plan by funding various projects through
its grant and loan programs.

A total of $2,111,707 was committed to projects under the Grant/Loan Program for development and
building renovation projects including:

Throop
Annunzio
Blight removal projects east
Crabtree Automotive
Residential Rehabilitation Grants
Manley
Water/Sewer - Johnson Project
Baldwin Construction
Calapooia Brewing
Olivetti - 240 I"
R3 Development - JC Penny

313,500
45,000
50,000
75,000
76,282

278,000
302,750

10,000
55,000

158,475
747,700

Many ofthese projects are already underway. Their high levels of visibility in throughout Central Albany
seem to be having a positive effect and are acting as a catalyst for change.

Looking forward, there are six loans that CARA is holding. This year Willamette Community Bank and
Chuck Swoboda have payments scheduled-these items have been included in this year's CARA budget.
Below is a chait of the scheduled loan payments to CARA:

CARA Loan Repayment Schedule
As ofApril 10, 2009

Calendar Year
BorrowcrlPrincipal Amount!
First Payment Date 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Will. Comm. Bank
($200,000)
10/15/2008 34,906 34,906 34,906 34,906 34,906 34,906 34,906

Swoboda Phase I
($82,500) 112512010 99,000

Swoboda Phase II
($42,500) 1/1912012 14,365 14,365 14,365 14,365 14,365

Manley ($122,000)
11/06/2011 41,236 41,236 41,236 41,236 41,236

Smith ($250,000)
10/1512012 84,891 84,891 84,891 84,891 84,891

Manley ($148,000)
2/1212014 50,255 50,255 50,255 50,255 50,255

Total Anticipated
Loan Payments 34,906 34,906 133,906 76,142 175,398 175,398 225,653 190,747 149,511 50,255 50,255

A pOltion of the project funds shown in the FY2009-20 10 budget has already been earmarked to fund
different projects, These projects were approved by the ARA during FY2008-2008. The remaining
balance will be available to fund projects as the Agency sees fit.
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In the FY2009-2010 budget, it is assumed that the ARA will fund projects and draw against the new
$4,000,000 line of credit that is set to be put into place in the second qUalter of FY2000-2010 budget year.

Kate Porsche has continued to serve in her role as Urban Renewal Manager. She is responsible for the
day-to-day activities of the urban renewal district including budget tracking, project management,
committee support, contract negotiation, and administrative functions.

Interest and public visibility of the CARA projects and activities have increased significantly with the
completion of construction on various projects including the Flinn Block Hall, Oregon Furniture Malt,
Habitat for Humanity's ReStore, Viper NW and Hydration Technologies. All of these projects have
helped fuel the economy of Central Albany. We look to the new fiscal year to carefully consider future
projects, borrowing capacity and creative ways to paltner with the new Main Street organization in the
advancement of downtown.

Respectfully submitted,

Wes Hare, City Manager
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DEPARTMENT THEMES AND GOALS

Albany Revitalization Agency
Responsible ManagerlTitIe: Wes Hare, City Manager

Great Neighborhoods

Eliminate blighting influences found in the areas of Central Albany and Oak Creek, implement goals
and objectives of the City of Albany Comprehensive Plan, and implement development strategies and
objectives for CARA and OCRA by:

Providing financial incentives and tools for partnerships with residents and businesses to enhance
vitality and livability of the community including:

viable and vibrant downtown core
the preservation and enhancement of the historic districts

Attracting new private investment to the area.
Providing an enriching environment and livable neighborhoods.

Safe City

Eliminate blight by:
Providing a safe and convenient transportation network that encourages pedestrian & bicycle
access to and within the town center.
Creating a readily identifiable core that is unique and vibrant with a mixture of entertainment,
housing, specialty shops, offices, and other commercial uses.
Upgrading or restoring water, sewer, and specific roadway systems.
Rehabilitating blighted properties.

Healthy Economy

Provide financial incentives and tools that support partnerships between government agencies, local
businesses, and residents to enhance the value and diversity of Albany's economy by:

Retaining and enhancing the value of existing private investment and public investment in the
area.
Creating a readily identifiable core that is unique and vibrant with a mixture of entertainment,
housing, specialty shops, offices, and other commercial uses.
Leveraging urban renewal funds to become a catalyst for redevelopment in the targeted areas.

Effective Government

Develop partnerships and projects that leverage redevelopment tools to maximize benefits to Albany
residents and businesses though a fair and streamlined process by:

Conducting business in an efficient and effective manner to maximize funds and achieve desired
results.
Retaining and enhancing the value of existing private investment and public investment in the
area.
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PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ALBANY REVITALIZATION AGENCY: CENTRAL ALBANY REVITALIZATION AREA (CARA) (290-11-1102)
Responsible ManagerlTitle: Wes Hare, City Manager

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

• Promote revitalization within the boundaries of the
Urban Renewal District throngh a public/private
partnership.

• Establish activities inresponse to private sector needs
while balancing the interests of the community at
large.

STRATEGIES/ACTIONS

• Fund small grant requests.

Strategic Plan Theme

Budget Year 2008-2009

Healthy Economy

Budget Year 2009-2010

Healthy Economy

Target
Date

10/08

12/08

03/09

06/09

02/10

07/11

07/09

07/09

08/09

08/09

03/10

06/10

07/11

Status

In Progress

Completed

Completed

In Progress

In Progress

In Progress

Strategies/Actions

• Complete partnership with owners ofprojects
begun in 2007:

Smith/Labor Temple townhomes

LBHA at /Former Ice House site

Olivetti/Cusick Bank Building

Manley/Flinn & Ames Buildings

Johnson/Old Buzzsaw site

• Continue partnership with RCM Homes for their
$27 million project.

• Complete partnership with owners of projects
begun in 2007, 2008, and 2009

Throop/Conn and Huston Building

Calapooia Brewing partnership

Manley/FIinn Building (upper floor
redevelopment)

Residential historic forgivable loans

Manley/Flinn & Ames Buildings

Yamamoto/Cameron House

Code Compliance blight removal partnership

• Continue partnership with RCM Homes for their
$27 million project.
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City of Albany, Oregon - Reqnested Bndget
Budget Fiscal Year: 2010

Print Date: 04/03/200)
FUND 290: Albany Revitalization Agency
DEPT 11: City Managerl City
Council

ACCT# DESCRIPTION
General Revenues
40050 Property Taxes - Current
40051 Property Taxes - Delinquent
47000 Long-Tenn Debt Sale Proceeds
47001 Loan Proceeds
47012 Miscellaneous Revenue
47019 Loan Principal Revenue
47020 Loan Interest Revenue
47024 Loan Repayment-Principal
47025 Loan Repayment-Interest
48010 Interest

Total General Revenues

Beginning Balance
49905 Beginning Balance

Total Beginning Balance

TOTAL REVENUES

Materials & Services
60015 Architectural Services
60016 Audit Service
60018 Bond Sale Expense
60101 Contractual Sen'ices
60205 Developer Assistance
61005 Administrative Costs
61006 Advertising & Publications
61010 Duplication & Fax
61011 Education & Training
61024 Materials & Supplies
61026 Meetings· & Conferences
61027 Memberships & Dues
61028 Minor Equipment
61030 Personal Auto Reimbursement
61032 Postage & Sbipping
61034 Professional Publications
61270 Building Redevelopment
61271 Carousel Project
62209 Retail Strategy
67020 Building Revitalization Grant Program
67021 CARA Funding Assistance
67023 REA Building Grant Match
67026 GrantILoan Program
67033 Architectural Assistance
67038 Blight Removal Program
67050 CARA RFL: Catlin
67051 CARA RFL: Eaton
67052 CARA RFL: van Rossman
67053 CARA RFL: Vaughn
67200 CARA AA: Dortinacq
67201 CARA AA: Crandall
67400 CARA DvP: Delude
67401 CARA DvP: Lepman
67402 CARA DvP: LB Housing Auth.
67403 CARA DvP: Brass Ring
67404 CARA DvP: Manley Ph 11 (Tx)
67405 CARA DvP: Johnson (Tx)
67406 CARA DvP: Hydration Technologies
67407 CARA DvP: Habitat for Humanity
67408 CARA DvP: Calapooia Brewing
67409 CARA DvP: Throop
67410 CARA DvP: Edgewater Village LLC
67411 CARA DvP: R3 Development

2006-2007
Actual

PROG 1102: CARA

2007-2008
Actual

2008-2009
YTD

2008-2009
BUDGET

2009-2010
Requested

4,000,000

106,900
27,000
50,000

4,183,900

513,600

513,600

4,697,500

2,700

10,000

1,500
1,500
1,700

500
3,000
1,800

900

500
100
300

50,000

50,000

9,000
5,000

% Change
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City of Albany, Oregon - Requested Budget
Budget Fiscal Year: 2010

Print Date: 04/0312081
FUND 290: Albany Revitalization Agency
DEPT 11: City Managerl City
Council

ACCT# DESCRIPTION
Materials & Services
67601 CARA Grant: Manley 50%
67602 CARA Granl: Nieland (50%), awning
67603 CARA Granl: Jordan (50%)
67604 CARA Grant: Jordan, sprinkler
67605 *** Title Not Found ***
67606 CARA Grant: Ironworks R.T. SDC's
67608 CARA Grant: Milchell 50%
67609 CARA Grant: Olivetti (50%)
67610 CARA Grant Ironworks Rent
67611 CARA Grant: Swoboda Ph II
67612 CARA Grant: LB Housing Authority
67613 CARA Grant: Manley, sprinkler
67614 CARA Grant: Brass Ring
67615 CARA Grant: Smith (50%)
67616 CARA Gr~nt: Olivetti Phil (Tx)
67617 CARA Grant: Ironworks Loft (Tx)
67618 CARA Grant: Lanham (50%) (Tx)
67619 CARA Grant: Marshall (Tx)
67620 CARA Grant: PhiJIips (Tx)
67621 CARA Grant: Olivetti Ph III (Tx)
67622 CARA Grant: Baldwin Matching Grant
67623 CARA Grant: Marshall Phase II
6780 I CARA Loan: Manley
67802 CARA Loan: Ironworks (non-SDQinfrast)
67803 CARA Loan: Swoboda Pb I
67804 CARA Loan: Swoboda Ph II
67805 CARA Loan: Smith
67806 CARA Loan: Manley Ph II (Tx)
67807 CARA Loan: R3 Dev (forgivable)
67808 CARA Loan: Yamamoto Prop Acq
69018 Reserve: CARA Projects

Total Materials & Services

Capital
70016 Streetscape Project
70022 2nd Avenue Streetscape
72000 Riverfront Multi-Use Path System
80035 Public Improvements
90000 Reserve: Capital Projects
90012 Reserve: Capital Projects

Total Capital

Transfers Out
91100 To General Fund
91204 To Building Inspection Fund
91232 To Economic Development
91246 To REA Building Grant Match
91248 To Debt Service Fund

Total Transfers Out

Debt Service
92005 Bond Principal Debt
93000 Bond Interest
94004 Loan Principal
94504 Loan Interest
95000 Reserve: Debt Service

Total Debt Service

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

PROGRAM 1102: CARA
Revenues less Expenditures

2006-2007
Actual

PROG 1102: CARA

2007-2008
Actual

2008-2009
YTD

2008-2009
BUDGET

2009-2010
Requested

4,407,000

4,545,500

50,000
102,000

152,000

4,697,500

'% Change
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PROGRAM NARRATIVE

ALBANY REVITALIZAnON AGENCY: CARA DEBT SERVICE (290-11-1112)
Responsible ManagerlTitle: Wes Hare, City Manager

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

• This activity provides for payment of the principal
and interest on a bond sale established in 2007.

• Debt service is made from current property tax
revenues.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

See attached Payment Schedule.

• Activities are carried in 290-16-1102, CARA Urban
Renewal District.
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PROG 1112: CA RA Debt Service

City of Albany, Oregon - Reqnested Bndget
Budget Fiscal Year: 2010

Print Date: 0410312111&
FUND 290: Albany Revitalization Agency
DEPT 11: City Managerl City
Council

ACCT# DESCRIPTION
General Revenues
40050 Property Taxes - Current
40051 Property Taxes - Delinquent
47000 Long-Tenn Debt Sale Proceeds
48010 Interest

Total General Revenues

Beginning Balance
49905 Beginning Balance

Total Beginning Balance

TOTAL REVENUES

Materials & Services
60017 Bond Registration Costs
60018 Bond Sale Expense
61024 Materials & Supplies

Total Materials & Services

Debt Service
92013 Bond Principal: 2007A cARA (BQ)
92014 Bond Principal: 2007B CARA (1')
93013 Bond Interest: 2007A CARA (BQ)
93014 Bond Interest: 2007B CARA (1')
94004 Loan Principal
94006 CARA 2007 Bond Principal
94504 Loan Interest
94506 CARA 2007 Bond Interest
95000 Reserve: Debt Service
95008 Reserve: CARA

Total Debt Service

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

PROGRAM 1112: CAR·\ Debt Service
Revenues less Expenditures

2006-2007
Actual

2007-2008
Actual

2008-2009
YTD

2008-2009
BUDGET

2009-2010
Requested

1,313,700
20,000

20,000

1,353,700

464,000

464,000

1,817,700

219,000
136,900
107,800

464,000
890,000

1,817,700

1,817,700

% Change
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